

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER; JANN
DeMARS; JOHN CECI; STEVEN
HYDER; and SALINA HYDER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, in his
official capacity as President of the United
States; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her
official capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Health and Human Services;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States; TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his
official capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Treasury,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:10-cv-11156

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Hon. George C. Steeh

Mag. Judge R. Steven Whalen

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
Robert J. Muise, Esq. (P62849)
Richard Thompson, Esq. (P21410)
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
rmuise@thomasmore.org
Tel: (734) 827-2001
Fax: (734) 930-7160
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
David Yerushalmi, Esq. (AZ Bar No. 009616;
D.C. Bar No. 978179; Cal. Bar No. 132011;
N.Y. Bar No. 4632568)
P.O. Box 6358
Chandler, AZ 85246
david.yerushalmi@verizon.net
Tel: (646) 262-0500
Fax: (801) 760-3901
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA L. McQUADE
U.S. Attorney, E.D of Michigan

SHEILA A. LIEBER
Deputy Director
Ethan P. Davis
Jesse Z. Grauman
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington D.C. 20530
ethan.p.davis@usdoj.gov
Tel: (202) 514-9242
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	i
MOST APPROPRIATE AND CONTROLLING AUTHORITY	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE HEALTH CARE REFORM ACT	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Act Because They Have Alleged a Personal Injury that Is Fairly Traceable to the Act and Likely to Be Redressed by this Court	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Ripe for Review	10
1. There Is Hardship to the Parties if Judicial Review is Denied	11
2. The Alleged Harm Is Inevitable.....	12
3. The Case Is Fit for Judicial Resolution.....	13
4. Other Factors Demonstrating Ripeness	14
II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT FORECLOSE CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW OF THE HEALTH CARE REFORM ACT	15
III. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION DEMONSTRATES A “PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS”; DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION FAILS TO ADDRESS THE FUNDAMENTAL BASES UPON WHICH THAT SUCCESS IS PREDICATED	16
A. The Commerce Clause Has Never Been Extended to Non-Activity	18
B. Creating a Congressional Regulatory Regime Does Not Convert Non-Activity into Economic Activity Subject to the Reach of the Commerce Clause	22

C.	The Necessary and Proper Clause under <i>Comstock</i> Does Not Provide Constitutional Authority for the Individual Mandate	24
D.	The Act’s Penalty Imposed for Failure to Abide by the Individual Mandate Is Not a Constitutional Tax	27
1.	Irrespective of whether the “Penalty” Is Construed as a Penalty, Regulatory Fee, or Tax, It is only Triggered if the Individual Mandate Survives Constitutional Challenge under the Commerce Clause	29
2.	The Constitution Authorizes only Apportioned Direct Taxes, Unapportioned “Derived” Income Taxes, and Uniform Indirect Taxes such as Excise Taxes and Duties	31
3.	The Individual Mandate’s “Penalty,” if a Tax, Is a Direct Tax Requiring Apportionment	35
a.	The Individual Mandate’s “penalty” cannot be an indirect excise tax or duty because no activity or use triggers its application	36
b.	The Individual Mandate’s “penalty” is manifestly not an income tax exempted from apportionment under the Sixteenth Amendment	38
IV.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVOR GRANTING THE REQUESTED RELIEF	41
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD CONSOLIDATE THE HEARING ON PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION WITH A DECISION ON THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGE	44
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	3
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	10
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1973)	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	4
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	11, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 359 (1931)	39
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 770 F. Supp. 848 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	42
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	44
<i>Citicorp Servs., Inc. v. Gillespie</i> , 712 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	42

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States,
316 U.S. 407 (1942)8, 12

Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass,
348 U.S. 426 (1955)40

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1969)19

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)6, 14

Dooley v. United States,
183 U.S. 151 (1901)31

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)9

Eisner v. Macomber,
252 U.S. 189 (1920) *passim*

Fernandez v. Wiener,
326 U.S. 340 (1945)32

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)6

General Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997)5

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)5

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969)4

Gonzalez v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005) *passim*

Government Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh,
734 F. Supp. 853 (S.D. Ind. 1990)42

Hawley v. City of Cleveland,
773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985)5

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964)19

Helvering v. Brunn,
309 U.S. 461 (1940)39

Helvering v. Independent Life Ins. Co.,
292 U.S. 371 (1934)30, 39, 40

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922)15

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)4

Hylton v. United States,
3 U.S. 171 (1796)34

Kardules v. City of Columbus,
95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996)12

Knowlton v. Moore,
178 U.S. 41 (1900)32, 34

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan,
406 U.S. 498 (1972)12

Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env’t,
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)5

Lipke v. Lederer,
259 U.S. 557 (1922)16

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)4

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987)6

Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991)8, 14

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)14

Murphy v. IRS,
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)37

National Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) *passim*

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997)14

Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)15

Pic-A-State PA, Inc. v. Reno,
76 F.3d 1294 (3d Cir. 1996)13

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)10

Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)6

Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.,
157 U.S. 429 (1895) *passim*

Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell,
260 U.S. 386 (1922)16

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1942)12

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)12

Stadnyk v. Commissioner,
No. 09-1485, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 4209, (6th Cir. Feb. 26, 2010)37

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)14

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) *passim*

<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904)	37
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , No. 08-1224, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 3879 (U.S. May 17, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kirby Lumber Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 1 (1931)	40
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Manufacturers Nat’l Bank</i> , 363 U.S. 194 (1960)	34
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	29
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3, 4
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	19
<i>Zielasko v. State of Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989)	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 801	18
26 U.S.C. § 5000A (2010)	30, 36
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	39

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	15
Pub. L. No. 111-148	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-152	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	44

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	2
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	33
U.S. Const. art. I § 2	32
U.S. Const. art. I § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I § 9	32, 37

Other

11 C. Wright and A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure, Civil</i> , § 2948	42
